shows a loss of NOK 7.9 million (NOK 30.5 million).

The decrease in revenue for the Swedish Rail business has
affected the EBITDA margin negatively. In addition, the
Norwegian rail business has had a project related decrease
in EBITDA margin due to a slightly different project
portfolio in 2015 compared to the same period in 2014 as
well as higher overhead cost to support future growth.

The Rail division continuously works to improve
profitability by optimizing its project organization and
internal processes, seeking to create an even stronger
management system for follow-up and control over ongoing
projects. During the first half of 2015, targeted costs and
margin initiatives have been initiated. All initiatives are
expected to give positive effects for the second half of 2015,
but an effect is not expected until for the full year 2016.

The order backlog for the Rail division is NOK 883 million
(NOK 381 million), an increase of 132%. The record high
back log gives the Rail division a solid platform for 2016 and
going forward. The Rail division is well positioned for
further growth.

1) Includes pro forma figures for Team Bane and SJT, adjusted for transaction costs.

(Amounts in NOK 1 000) Q2 2015 Q2 2014 H1 2015 H1 2014 FY 2014

Revenue 156 807 170 171 254 443 279 085 720 214

Adjusted EBITDA 1) 6 876 19 868 -7 845 30 502 81 395
Adjusted EBIT 1) 1 564 16 045 -18 203 23 008 62 182
Adjusted EBT 1) -688 14 479 -22 239 19 704 54 585

Adjusted EBITDA (%) 4% 12% -3% 11% 11%
Adjusted EBIT (%) 1% 9% -7% 8% 9%

Employees 208 179 208 179 204
Investments 7 026 1 703 18 619 16 991 20 061
Assets 282 127 235 814 282 127 235 814 309 163
Order back log (NOK million) 883 381 883 381 247

Q2 2015

7

(Amounts in NOK 1 000) Q2 2015 Q2 2014 H1 2015 H1 2014 FY 2014

Revenue 58 823 71 262 96 414 113 127 245 966

EBITDA 1) -524 8 552 -5 254 7 516 28 252
EBIT 1) -3 771 6 152 -10 392 3 488 20 062
EBT 1) -4 566 5 530 -11 645 1 550 19 075

EBITDA (%) -1% 12% -5% 7% 11%
EBIT (%) -6% 9% -11% 3% 8%

Employees 386 421 386 421 414
Investments 2 990 2 321 12 851 2 475 5 697
Assets 96 489 89 104 96 489 89 104 71 083
Order back log (NOK million) 201 115 201 115 52

Geo business segment

The Geo division has seasonal variations, dependency
on weather conditions related to data capturing, and is
affected by the timing of customer decisions in major
projects. For the first half of 2015, each of these factors
had a negative impact on the operations.

Revenue in the second quarter 2015 amounted to NOK
59 million (NOK 71 million), while revenue in the first half
of 2015 amounted to NOK 96 million (NOK 113 million).
This reduction in the first half of 2015 is largely due to the
announced halt in October 2014 of the ice detection project
in the Kara Sea. In addition, in the second quarter 2015 the